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Foreword

The text of the Technical Specification IEC/TS 60034-26:2002 + corrigendum November 2002, prepared
by IEC TC 2, Rotating machinery, was submitted to the formal vote and was approved by CENELEC
as CLC/TS 60034-26 on 2004-07-03 without any modification.

The following date was fixed:

— latest date by which the existence of the CLC/TS
has to be announced at national level (doa) 2005-01-03

Annex ZA has ksil added by CENELEC.
> |
() Endorsement notice

The text of the Techgl@ Specification IEC/TS 60034-26:2002 + corrigendum November 2002 was
approved by CENELEC a@Technical Specification without any modification.
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Annex ZA
(normative)

Normative references to international publications
with their corresponding European publications

The following referenced documents are indispensable for the application of this document. For dated
references, only the edition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition of the referenced
document (including any amendments) applies.

NOTE  Where an international publication has been modified by common modifications, indicated by (mod), the relevant

EN/HD applies. )

Publication 6 ear Title EN/HD Year

IEC 60034-12 (§¥  Rotating electrical machines EN 60034-12 2002 ?
O, Part 12: Starting performance of single-
O speed three-phase cage induction motors

D Undated reference.
2 Valid edition at date of issue.
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COMMISSION ELECTROTECHNIQUE INTERNATIONALE

MACHINES ELECTRIQUES TOURNANTES -

Partie 26: Effets d'un systeme de tensions déséquilibrées
sur les caractéristiques de fonctionnement
des moteurs asynchrones triphasés

% AVANT PROPOS
1) La CEl (Commissio ectrotechnique Internationale) est une organisation mondiale de normalisation
composée de l'ense des comités électrotechniques nationaux (Comités nationaux de la CEIl). La CEl a
pour objet de favorise coopération internationale pour toutes les questions de normalisation dans les
domaines de I'électricité e |'électronique. A cet effet, la CEI, entre autres activités, publie des Normes
internationales. Leur élabofa#ffon est confiée a des comités d'études, aux travaux desquels tout Comité national

intéressé par le sujet traite ut participer. Les organisations internationales, gouvernementales et non
gouvernementales, en liaison c la CEI, participent également aux travaux. La CEIl collabore étroitement
avec I'Organisation Internation e Normalisation (ISO), selon des conditions fixées par accord entre les

deux organisations.

2) Les décisions ou accords officiels o%'tEl concernant les questions techniques représentent, dans la mesure
du possible un accord international dr'}es sujets étudiés, étant donné que les Comités nationaux intéressés
sont représentés dans chaque comité @es.

3) Les documents produits se présentent sousyla forme de recommandations internationales. lls sont publiés
comme normes, spécifications techniquesthy¥apports techniques ou guides et agréés comme tels par les
Comités nationaux.

4) Dans le but d'encourager l'unification internationaﬂ@‘ les Comités nationaux de la CEIl s'engagent a appliquer de
facon transparente, dans toute la mesure possib s Normes internationales de la CEIl dans leurs normes
nationales et régionales. Toute divergence entre | qrme de la CEl et la norme nationale ou régionale
correspondante doit étre indiquée en termes clairs dar;( tte derniere.

5) La CEIl n'a fixé aucune procédure concernant le marqu 'comme indication d’approbation et sa responsabilité

n’'est pas engagée quand un matériel est déclaré conform ‘une de ses normes.

6) L’attention est attirée sur le fait que certains des éléments a présente Norme internationale peuvent faire
I'objet de droits de propriété intellectuelle ou de droits gues. La CEl ne saurait étre tenue pour
responsable de ne pas avoir identifié de tels droits de propriété ne pas avoir signalé leur existence.

La tache principale des comités d'études de la CEIl est d'é@) rer des normes internationales.
En des circonstances exceptionnelles, un comité d'études proposer la publication d'une
spécification technique dans les cas suivants: /

* le soutien nécessaire ne peut pas étre obtenu pour%publication d'une norme
internationale, malgré des efforts répétés, ou

« le sujet est encore en cours de développement technique ou gyue, pour toute autre
raison, il existe une possibilité a long terme mais non immédiate dwn accord sur une
norme internationale.

Les spécifications technigues sont soumises a révision dans la période de trg?ans qui suit la
publication, afin de déterminer si elles peuvent étre transformées en normes Wternationales.

La CEI 60034-26, qui est une spécification technique, a été établie par le comité d'études 2:
Machines tournantes.

Cette Spécification technique annule et remplace le Rapport technigue CEl 60892 publié
en 1987.
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INTERNATIONAL ELECTROTECHNICAL COMMISSION

ROTATING ELECTRICAL MACHINES -

Part 26: Effects of unbalanced voltages on the performance
of three-phase induction motors

)\ FOREWORD

1) The IEC (Internat@ Electrotechnical Commission) is a worldwide organization for standardization comprising
all national electrOtechnical committees (IEC National Committees). The object of the IEC is to promote
international co-opergfigp#on all questions concerning standardization in the electrical and electronic fields. To
this end and in additi® other activities, the IEC publishes International Standards. Their preparation is
entrusted to technical ittees; any IEC National Committee interested in the subject dealt with may
participate in this prepar work. International, governmental and non-governmental organizations liaising
with the IEC also partici in this preparation. The |EC collaborates closely with the International
Organization for Standardizaw (1ISO) in accordance with conditions determined by agreement between the
two organizations.

2) The formal decisions or agree of the IEC on technical matters express, as nearly as possible, an
international consensus of opinion ‘0 ée relevant subjects since each technical committee has representation

from all interested National Committe .

3) The documents produced have the for ecommendations for international use and are published in the form
of standards, technical specifications, t€chnical reports or guides and they are accepted by the National
Committees in that sense.

4) In order to promote international unification, National Committees undertake to apply IEC International
Standards transparently to the maximum possible in their national and regional standards. Any
divergence between the IEC Standard and the sponding national or regional standard shall be clearly
indicated in the latter.

*
5) The IEC provides no marking procedure to indicate u( proval and cannot be rendered responsible for any
equipment declared to be in conformity with one of its ards.

6) Attention is drawn to the possibility that some of the ele of this technical specification may be the subject
of patent rights. The IEC shall not be held responsible for id(@ing any or all such patent rights.

The main task of |IEC technical committees is
exceptional circumstances, a technical committee may
specification when

pare International Standards. In
pé ose the publication of a technical

e the required support cannot be obtained for the pubhcal@ f an International Standard,
despite repeated efforts, or @

e the subject is still under technical development or where, for other reason, there is the
future but no immediate possibility of an agreement on an Intern@nal Standard.

Technical specifications are subject to review within three years‘#p lication to decide
whether they can be transformed into International Standards. :

IEC 60034-26, which is a technical specification, has been prepareqs.ﬁEC technical
committee 2: Rotating machinery.

This Technical Specification cancels and replaces the Technical Report IEC 60892
published in 1987.
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Le texte de cette norme est issu des documents suivants:

Projet d'enquéte Rapport de vote

2/1118/CDV 2/1158A/RVC

Le rapport de vote indiqué dans le tableau ci-dessus donne toute information sur le vote ayant
abouti a I'approbation de cette norme.

La présente p%fcation a été rédigée selon les Directives ISO/CEI, Partie 3.

Le comité a déef@# que le contenu de cette publication ne sera pas modifié avant 2004,
A cette date, la p ation sera

« reconduite; O’
e supprimée; O
e remplacée par une ég)@'u révisée, ou

« amendée. z

Le contenu du corrigendum@ novembre 2002 a été pris en considération dans cet
exemplaire. 5

*
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The text of this technical specification is based on the following documents:

Enquiry draft Report on voting
2/1118/CDV 2/1158A/RVC

Full information on the voting for the approval of this technical specification can be found in
the report on voting indicated in the above table.

This publicatioykas been drafted in accordance with the ISO/IEC Directives, Part 3.

The committee%‘decided that the contents of this publication will remain unchanged
until 2004. At this e, the publication will be

* reconfirmed; o

¢ withdrawn; O

* replaced by a revised €gition, or
« amended.
The contents of the corrigendu% November 2002 have been included in this copy.

.
®
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INTRODUCTION

Lorsque les tensions en ligne appliquées a un moteur asynchrone triphasé a cage ne sont pas
égales, les courants dans les enroulements statoriques seront également inégaux. Un
déséquilibre de tension d'un pourcentage réduit aboutit a un déséquilibre de courant d'un
pourcentage encore plus important.

L'application de tensions déséquilibrées a un moteur asynchrone triphasé entraine une
tension inverse, et cela produit dans l'entrefer un flux tournant contre la rotation du rotor,
tendant par-Ié:)kéme a produire des courants élevés. Une tension inverse réduite peut
produire des €oyrants dans les enroulements dépassant considérablement ceux qui sont
présents dans ﬁ%conditions de tensions équilibrées. En conséquence, l'augmentation de
température du qbur fonctionnant a une charge spécifique et le déséquilibre de tension en
pourcentage seron périeurs a ceux concernant le moteur fonctionnant dans les mémes
conditions avec des %ons équilibrées.

Les méthodes analytiqu graphiques utilisées pour le calcul des composants symétriques
a partir des lectures de te n des trois phases sont notoires et peuvent étre relevées dans
les ouvrages. Ainsi, les p mmes de calcul ne sont pas incorporés dans la présente

spécification. De plus, I'é tion des composants symétriques peut étre réalisée
automatiquement par I'instrume@'@n moderne.
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INTRODUCTION

When the line voltages applied to a three-phase cage induction motor are not equal, the
currents in the stator windings will also be unequal. A small percentage voltage unbalance will
result in a much larger percentage current unbalance.

The application of unbalanced voltages to a three-phase induction motor introduces a
negative sequence voltage, and this produces in the air gap, a flux rotating against the
rotation of the rotor, thus tending to produce high currents. A small negative sequence voltage
may produce culents in the windings considerably in excess of those present under balanced
voltage conditi . Consequently, the temperature rise of the motor operating at a particular
load and perce e voltage unbalance will be greater than for the motor operating under the
same conditions &ih balanced voltages.

The analytical and 99,
voltage readings of th

the calculation schemes
the symmetrical compone

jcal methods used to calculate the symmetrical components from the
e phases are well known and can be taken from textbooks. Thus,
not incorporated in this specification. Moreover, the evaluation of
an be done automatically by modern instrumentation.
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MACHINES ELECTRIQUES TOURNANTES -

Partie 26: Effets d'un systéme de tensions déséquilibrées
sur les caractéristiques de fonctionnement
des moteurs asynchrones triphasés

1 Domain plication

*

La présente spé/ ation technique décrit les effets des tensions déséquilibrées sur les

caractéristiques de f ionnement des moteurs asynchrones triphasés a cage.

(@)

2 Reéférences norm es

Les documents de référe suivants sont indispensables pour ['application du présent
document. Pour les référenc atées, seule I'édition citée s'applique. Pour les références
non datées, la derniére édition }pcument de référence s'applique (y compris les éventuels
amendements).

*
e
CEIl 60034-12, Machines électriques tg&rnantes — Partie 12: Caractéristiques de démarrage
des moteurs triphasés a induction a ca@é une seule vitesse

7
3 Effets des tensions déséquilibrée%‘1

'®

Qo

Les effets des tensions déséquilibrées sur les caé.(éristiques de fonctionnement du moteur
sont décrits de 3.1 a 3.3. 0

>

Les courants en vitesse de fonctionnement normale ser onsidérablement déséquilibrés
de I'ordre d'environ 6 a 10 fois le déséquilibre de tension. @

/

Le courant a rotor bloqué est déséquilibré au méme d 5 ,que les tensions sont
déséquilibrées, mais la puissance apparente du rotor bloqué n'au egte que légérement.

3.2 Couples }

Les couples a rotor bloqué, minimaux et de décrochage, diminuent lors ﬁs tensions sont
déséquilibrées. Si le déséquilibre de tension était extrémement sévére, les {ples pourraient
ne pas étre appropriés pour |'application.

les caractéristiques de fonctionne

3.1 Courants

3.3 Vitesse a pleine charge

La vitesse a pleine charge est Iégérement réduite lorsque le moteur fonctionne avec des
tensions déséquilibrées.
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ROTATING ELECTRICAL MACHINES -

Part 26: Effects of unbalanced voltages on the performance
of three-phase induction motors

1

Scope
A

This technical ification describes the effects of unbalanced voltages on the performance
of three-phase ¢ induction motors.

2 Normative refer€pces

The following referenced uments are indispensable for the application of this document.
For dated references, only dition cited applies. For undated references, the latest edition
of the referenced document ( r@.lding any amendments) applies.

IEC 60034-12, Rotating electrica/n}chines — Part 12: Starting performance of single-speed
three-phase cage induction motors @

3 Effects of unbalanced voltageS@ performance

)
The effects of unbalanced voltages on moto%ﬁormance are as described in 3.1 to 3.3.
/0
3.1 Currents @

The currents at normal operating speed will ge reatly unbalanced in the order of
approximately 6 to 10 times the voltage unbalance. %

The locked-rotor current will be unbalanced to the % degree that the voltages are
unbalanced, but the locked-rotor apparent power will increaggsonly slightly.

3.2 Torques 6

unbalanced. If the voltage unbalance should be extremely severe, torques might not be

The locked-rotor, pull-up and breakdown torques are decreag hen the voltages are
adequate for the application. é

3.3 Full-load speed Z

The full-load speed is reduced slightly when the motor operates with unbalar&@ voltages.





